viil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDEMENT
ENGLISH ABSTRACT
THAI ABSTRACT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The pathophysiology of inflammation
1.2 Drugs for treatment of inflammation
1.3 Anti-inflammatory activity of plants
1.4 Background of Garcinia wallichii Choisy
1.5 Description of Garcinia wallichii
1.6 Uses of genus Garcinia in traditional medicine
and phytochemical study
1.7 Hypothesis
1.8 Purposes of the study

CHAPTER 2 METERIALS AND METHODS
2.1 Preparation of the extract
2.2 Experimental animals
2.3 Preparation of test drugs
2.4 Drugs administration
2.5 Experimental models
2.5.1 Anti-inflammatory study
2.5.1.1 Ethyl-phenylpropiolate-induced ear edema in rats

2.5.1.2 Carrageenin-induced hind paw edema in rats

PAGE
i1l
v
Vi
X1
X1l

xiil

10
11
12
12

14
14

16
16
17
17
17
17
17
20



iX

PAGE

2.5.1.3 Arachidonic acid-induced hind paw edema in rats 23
2.5.1.4 Cotton pellet-induced granuloma formation in rats 25

A. Measurement of the body weight gain 25

B. Measurement of the alkaline phosphatase 26

activity in serum
C. Measurement of the thymus weight 26
D. Measurement of granuloma weight and 26
transudative weight

2.5.2 Analgesic study 29
2.5.2.1 Acetic acid-induced writhing response in mice 29
2.5.2.2 Tail-flick test in rats 31
2.5.3 Acute toxicity 34

2.6 Drugs and chemicals 35
2.7 Statistical analysis 35

CHAPTER 3 RESULTS
3.1 Anti-inflammatory activity of the GW extract 36
3.1.1 Effects of the GW extract and phenylbutazone 36
on EPP-induced ear edema in rats
3.1.2 Effects of the GW extract and diclofenac 38

on carrageenin-induced hind paw edema in rats
3.1.3 Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone 40

on AA-induced hind paw edema in rats

3.1.4 Effects of GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone 42
on cotton pellet-induced granuloma formation in rats

3.1.4.1 Effects on granuloma formation 42

3.1.4.2 Effects on alkaline phosphatase activity 42

3.2 Analgesic activity of the GW extract
3.2.1 Effects of GW extract and diclofenac on 46

acetic acid-induced writhing response in mice



3.2.2 Effects of the GW extract and reference
drugs on the tail-flick test in rats

3.3 Acute toxicity

CHAPTER 4 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
4.1 Discussion

4.2 Conclusion

REFERENCES
VITA

PAGE
46

49

50
57

59
69



X1

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

1. Comparison of COX-1 and COX-2

2. Chemical mediators of the inflammatory response

3. Effects of the GW extract and phenylbutazone on
EPP-induced ear edema in rats

4. Effects of the GW extract and diclofenac on
carrageenin-induced paw edema in rats

5. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone
on AA-induced hind paw edema in rats.

6. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone on
body weight and thymus weight of cotton pellet-induced
granuloma formation in rats

7. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone
on cotton pellet-induced granuloma formation in rats

8. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone
on alkaline phosphatase activity in the serum of
cotton pellet-induced granuloma formation in rats

9. Effects of the GW extract and diclofenac on acetic acid-induced

writhing response in mice.

10. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and morphine

on the tail-flick test in rats

PAGE

37

39

41

43

44

45

47

48



xii

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES PAGE

1. The major local manifestations of acute inflammation, 2
compared to normal

2. Generation of AA metabolites and their roles in inflammation 6
and the molecular targets of action of some anti-inflammatory drugs

3. Garcinia wallichii Choisy 15

4. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the EPP-induced 19
ear edema in rats

5. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the 22
carrageenin-induced hind paw edema in rats

6. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the 24
arachidonic acid-induced hind paw edema in rats

7. Diagram illustrating the cotton pellet-induced 28
granuloma formation in rats

8. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the 30
acetic acid-induced writhing response in mice

9. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the tail-flick test in rats 33



xiil

ABBREVIATIONS

BW = body weight

°C = degree Celsius
cm = centimeter

g = gram

g/dL 5 gram per deciliter
h = hour

kg < kilogram

L = liter

= mole per liter

i.p. = intraperitoneal

m < meter

mg = milligram

mg/ear = milligram per ear
mg/kg = milligram per kilogram body weight
mL/ear = microliter per ear

min = minute

mL = milliliter

mm = millimeter

ng = microgram

pL = microliter

pm = micrometer

sec = second

S.EEM = standard error of mean
U/L = unit per liter

Y = walt

Yow/w = %weight by weight



