TABLE OF CONTENTS

2000	
0	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDEMENT	iii
ENGLISH ABSTRACT	iv
THAI ABSTRACT	vi
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	>
1.1 The pathophysiology of inflammation	1
1.2 Drugs for treatment of inflammation	9
1.3 Anti-inflammatory activity of plants	10
1.4 Background of Garcinia wallichii Choisy	11
1.5 Description of Garcinia wallichii	12
1.6 Uses of genus Garcinia in traditional medicine	12
and phytochemical study	
1.7 Hypothesis	14
1.8 Purposes of the study	14
CHAPTER 2 METERIALS AND METHODS) 121
CHAPTER 2 METERIALS AND METHODS	
2.1 Preparation of the extract	16
2.2 Experimental animals	3116
2.3 Preparation of test drugs	e 170
2.4 Drugs administration	17
2.5 Experimental models	17
2.5.1 Anti-inflammatory study	17
2.5.1.1 Ethyl-phenylpropiolate-induced ear edema in rats	17
2.5.1.2 Carrageenin-induced hind paw edema in rats	20

PAGE

2.5.1.3 Arachidonic acid-induced hind paw edema in rats	23
2.5.1.4 Cotton pellet-induced granuloma formation in rats	25
A. Measurement of the body weight gain	25
B. Measurement of the alkaline phosphatase	26
activity in serum	
C. Measurement of the thymus weight	26
D. Measurement of granuloma weight and	26
transudative weight	
2.5.2 Analgesic study	29
2.5.2.1 Acetic acid-induced writhing response in mice	29
2.5.2.2 Tail-flick test in rats	31
2.5.3 Acute toxicity	34
2.6 Drugs and chemicals	35
2.7 Statistical analysis	35
CHAPTER 3 RESULTS	
3.1 Anti-inflammatory activity of the GW extract	36
3.1.1 Effects of the GW extract and phenylbutazone	36
on EPP-induced ear edema in rats	
3.1.2 Effects of the GW extract and diclofenac	38
on carrageenin-induced hind paw edema in rats	
3.1.3 Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone	40
on AA-induced hind paw edema in rats	
3.1.4 Effects of GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone on cotton pellet-induced granuloma formation in rats	42
3.1.4.1 Effects on granuloma formation	42
3.1.4.2 Effects on alkaline phosphatase activity	42
3.2 Analgesic activity of the GW extract	
3.2.1 Effects of GW extract and diclofenac on	46
acetic acid-induced writhing response in mice	

	PAGE
3.2.2 Effects of the GW extract and reference	46
drugs on the tail-flick test in rats	
3.3 Acute toxicity	49
ขายนต์	
CHAPTER 4 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	
4.1 Discussion	50
4.2 Conclusion	57
REFERENCES	59
VITA	69
NG NEW JE	
AT HINTIVERSIT	
AT HIMIVER	
UIVI	

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE ON SIELLE	PAGE
1. Comparison of COX-1 and COX-2	5
2. Chemical mediators of the inflammatory response	8
3. Effects of the GW extract and phenylbutazone on	37
EPP-induced ear edema in rats	
4. Effects of the GW extract and diclofenac on	39
carrageenin-induced paw edema in rats	
5. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone	41
on AA-induced hind paw edema in rats.	
6. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone on	43
body weight and thymus weight of cotton pellet-induced	
granuloma formation in rats	
7. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone	44
on cotton pellet-induced granuloma formation in rats	
8. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and prednisolone	45
on alkaline phosphatase activity in the serum of	
cotton pellet-induced granuloma formation in rats	
9. Effects of the GW extract and diclofenac on acetic acid-induced	47
writhing response in mice.	
10. Effects of the GW extract, diclofenac and morphine	48
CODY Son the tail-flick test in rats 1208 Mai Univer	sity
All rights reserv	e d

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES	PAGE
1. The major local manifestations of acute inflammation,	2
compared to normal	
2. Generation of AA metabolites and their roles in inflammation	6
and the molecular targets of action of some anti-inflammatory of	lrugs
3. Garcinia wallichii Choisy	15
4. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the EPP-induced	19
ear edema in rats	22
5. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the	22
carrageenin-induced hind paw edema in rats	
6. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the	24
arachidonic acid-induced hind paw edema in rats	
7. Diagram illustrating the cotton pellet-induced	28
granuloma formation in rats	
8. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the	30
acetic acid-induced writhing response in mice	
9. Diagram illustrating the procedure of the tail-flick test in rats	33

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

ABBREVIATIONS

	BW =	body weight
	°C91219	degree Celsius
o k	cm =	centimeter
	g	gram
	g/dL =	gram per deciliter
	h =	hour
	kg €	kilogram
	L	liter
	M	mole per liter
	i.p. =	intraperitoneal
	m \\	meter
	mg =	milligram
	mg/ear =	milligram per ear
	mg/kg =	milligram per kilogram body weight
	σL/ear =	microliter per ear
	min =	minute
	mL4] =	milliliter
	mm	millimeter
e)	$\mu g =$	microgram
ลิมสิทธิ์แ	μL	microliter
analiph	μm = 0	micrometer
Copyright [©]	sec = S.E.M	second standard error of mean
All ri	U/L	unit per liter S e r v e walt
	%w/w =	%weight by weight